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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

Gervase Buchne — St. Rose
(Property Indentification Number
01-01-28-200-001)

Clerk

[linois Pollution Control Board

James R. Thompson Center

100 West Randolph Street, Suite. 11-500
Chicago IL 60601

Steve Santarelli

[llinois Department of Revenue
101 West Jefferson

Post Office Box 19033
Springfield 1L 62794

)
) PCB 09Y-

) (Tax Certification)
)

)

NOTICE

Gervase Buehne
8606 Main Street
Breese IL 62230

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have today filed with the Office of the Clerk of the
Pollution Control Board an APPEARANCE AND THE RECOMMENDATION of the Illinois

Environmental Protection Agency, a copy of which is herewith served upon you.

DATED: January 28, 2010

llinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East

Post Office Box 19276

Springfield 1L 62794-9276

(217) 782-5544

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

By:
Chad M. Kruse
Assistant Counsel
Division of Legal Counsel

THIS FILING IS SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

Gervase Buehne — St. Rose )

(Property Indentification Number ) PCB 09-

01-01-28-200-001) ) (Tax Certification)
)

APPEARANCE

The undersigned, as one of its attorneys, hereby enters an APPEARANCE on behalf of Respondent.

[llinois Environmental Protection Agency.

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

By:
Chad M. Kruse
Assistant Counsel
Division of Legal Counsel

DATED: January 28, 2010

linois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East

Rost Office Box 19276

Springfield IL 62794-9276
(217)782-5544

THIS FILING IS SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

Gervasc Buehne — St. Rose )
(Property Indentification Number ) PCB 09-
01-01-28-200-001) } (Tax Certification)
)
)
RECOMMENDATION

The Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (“lllinois EPA™) hereby files its

Recommendation pursuant to Section 125.204 of the regulations of the lllinois Pollution

Control Board, 35 I11. Adm. Code 125.204.

1.

On March 17, 2003, the illinois EPA received a request from Buehne Farms, Inc.,
(log number TC-04-03, Exhibit A) for an Illinois EPA recommendation regarding
the tax certification of water pollution control facilities pursuant to 35 I1l. Adm.
Code 125.204.

The applicant’s address is: Buehne Farms, Inc.

¢/o Gervase Buchne
8606 Main Street
Breese IL 62230

The proposed water pollution control facilities in this request are located at
Section 28, T3N, R4W of the 3 .M. in Clinton Cohnty, at the above street address

and consist of the following:

Livestock waste management facilities consisting of’ two concrete manure
pits (each approximately 256 ft. x 10 ft. x 8 ft. deep) with the sloited concrete
portion of the floor over the manure pits; two concrete manure pits {each
approximately 156 ft. x 8 ft. x 8 ft. deep) with the slotted concrete portion of the
floor over the manure pits; one concrete manure pit (approximately 60 ft. x 30 ft.
x 8 ft. deep) with the slotted concrete portion of the floor over the manure pit;
one concrete manure pit (approximately 60 ft. x 16 ft. x 8 fi. deep) with concrete
lid; one glass lined stecl storage tank with a concrete floor for manure storage
(approximately 123 ft. in diameter x 19 ft. deep) with one permanent PTO driven
manure transfer pump; approximately 200 linear feet of 6-inch x 6-inch concrete
curbing for facilitation of manure scraping to transport manure into manure pit;
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and approximately 700 feet of 6-inch diameter PVC manure transfer pipe and
valves associated with said pipe.

These livestock waste management facilities are used to collect, transport and/or
store livestock wastes prior to cropland application, and are further described in
Exhibit A.
Section 11-10 of the Property Tax Code, 35 ILCS 200/11-10 (2006), defines
“pollution control facilities™ as:
any system, method, construction, device or appliance appurtenant
thereto or any portion of any building or equipment, that is
designed, constructed, installed or operated for the primary
purpose of: (a) eliminating, preventing, or reducing air or water
pollution ...or (b} treating, pretreating, modifying or disposing of
any potential solid, liquid or gaseous pollutant which if released
without treatment, pretreatment modification or disposal might be
harmful, detrimental or offensive to human, plant or animal life, or
to property.
Pollution control facilities are entitled to preferential tax treatment, 35 ILCS
200/11-5.
Based on the information in the application and the purpose of the facilities, it is
the Tllinois EPA’s engineering judgment that the described facilities may be
considered “pollution control facilities,” pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code
125.200(a), with the primary purpose of eliminating, preventing, or reducing
water pollution, or as otherwise provided in 35 I11. Adm. Code 125.200, and are
eligible for tax certification from the Board.
However, additional facilities in this request include walls and roofs of the
freestall bams and the solid concrete floors in the freestall barns.

Based on the information in the application and the purpose of the facilities, it is

the Illinois EPA’s engineering judgment that the described facilities are not

THIS FILING SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER
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“pollution control facilities,” pursuant to 35 [1l. Adm. Code 125.200(a), with the
primary purpose of eliminating, preventing, or reducing water pollution, or as
otherwise provided in 35 11l. Adm. Code 125.200, and are eligible for tax
certification from the Board. The primary purpose of these facilities is to provide an
area for animals to feed, keep the animals clean, shelter animals from outside weather
conditions, reduce bedding needs and is not pollution control. Therefore, these
facilities fall outside the definition of “pollution control facilities,” above, and
thus are not eligible for tax certification from the Board.

The applicant has 35 days after the date of service of this Illinois EPA
Recommendation to file a petition with the Illinois Pollution Control Board to
contest this Illinois EPA Recommendation on the portion of the facility denied tax

certification i paragraph 7 of Illinois EPA’s recommendation, above.

WHEREFORE, the Illinois EPA recommends that the Board issue the

requested tax certification.

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY

By:

~ Chad M. Kruse

Assistant Counsel
Division of Legal Counsel

Dated: January 28, 2010

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Ave. E.

P.O. Box 19276

Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL FROIECTIUN AGENCY

1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield, llinois 62794-9276 « (217) 782-2829
James R. Thompson Center, 100 West Randolph, Suite 11-300, Chicago, IL 60601 » (312) 814-6026
PAT QUINN, GOVERNOR

DoucLas P. Scott, DIRECTOR

Memorandum i

)
2 23
<. % m
To: Connie Tonsor, Division of Legal Counsel g a - O
m 9
From: Al Keller, P.E., Manager, Permit Section W P4 % (: ‘5 lT\
RS - 92
Date: December 15, 2009 % Lo - -
22 8 8
Re: Gervase Buehne — St. Rose % %
Recommendation of Tax Certification/Recommendation of Tax Certification DeniR, [
Log # TC-04-03 S
Property Identification # 01-01-28-200-001

The Bureau of Water received a request on March 17, 2003 from Gervase Buehne for an Illinois EPA

recommendation regarding the tax certification of water pollution control facilities pursuant to 35 Il.
Adm. Code 125.204. We offer the following recommendation.

The water pollution control facilities in this request include the following:
Gervase Buehne ‘
8606 Main Street

St. Rose, 1L 62230

Section 28, T3N, R4W of the 3 P.M. in Clinton County

Livestock waste management facilities consisting of:

e Two concrete manure pits (each approximately 256 ft. x 10 ft. x 8 ft. deep) with the
slotted concrete portion of the floor over the manure pits;
e Two concrete manure pits (each approximately 156 ft. x 8 ft. x 8 ft. deep) with the slotted
concrete portion of the floor over the manure pits;
L]

One concrete manure pit (approximately 60 ft. x 30 ft. x 8 ft. deep) with the slotted
concrete portion of the floor over the manure pit;

* One concrete manure pit (approximately 60 ft. x 16 ft. x 8 fi. deep) with concrete lid;

e One glass lined steel storage tank with a concrete floor for manure storage
(approximately 123 ft. in diameter x 19 ft. deep) with one permanent PTO driven manure
transfer pump:

L]

Approximately 200 linear feet of 6-inch x 6-inch concrete curbing for facilitation of
manure scraping to transport manure into manure pit;
L]

And approximately 700 feet of 6" diameter PVC manure transfer pipe and valves
associated with said pipe.

Rockiord ® 4302 N. Main 5L, Rockiord, IL 61103  (815) 9877760 Des Plaines ® 9511 W. Harrison 5t., Des Plaines, IL 60016 « (847) 294-4000
Elgin ® 595 5. State, figin, IL 60123 « (847) 6068-3131 Peoria ® 5415 N. University St, Peoria, IL 61614 » (309) 693-5463
Bureau of Land — Peoria = 7620 N. University St, Peoria, IL 61614 « {309)] 693-5462
Collinsville 2009 Mall Street, Collinsville, IL 62234 « (618) 346-5120

Champaign ® 2125 S. First 51, Champaign, IL 61820 » (217) 278-5800
Marion ¢ 2309 W. Main SL, Suile 116, Marion, IL 62959 » (618) 993-7200

Printed on Recycled P
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Page No. 2
Log No. TC-04-03

These livestock waste management facilities are used to collect, transport and/or store livestock

wastes prior to cropland application.
These facilities are further described in the enclosed applications and supporting documents.
Based on the information included in this submittal, it is our engineering judgment that the above
proposed facilities may be considered “Pollution Control Facilities” under 35 TAC 125.200(a), with the
primary purpose of eliminating, preventing, or reducing water pollution, or as otherwise provided in this
section, and therefore eligible for tax certification from the Illinois Pollution Control Board. The Bureau
of Water therefore recommends that the Board issue the requested tax certification for these facilities.
Additional facilities in this request include:

e  Walls and roofs of the freestall barns and the solid concrete floors in the freestall barns.

These facilities are further described in the enclosed applications and supporting documents.
Based on the information included in this submittal, the Bureau of Water has determined that the facilities
are not “Pollution Control Facilities” under 35 IAC 125.200(a), with the primary purpose of eliminating,
preventing, or reducing water pollution, or as otherwise provided in this section. This determination is

based on the following factor(s):

The primary purpose of these facilities is to provide an area for animals to feed, keep the animals clean,
shelter animals from outside weather conditions, reduce bedding needs and is not pollution control.

The Bureau of Water therefore recommends that the Board deny the requested tax certification for these
facilities.

If you have any questions regarding the above, please contact Thaddeus Faught at 217/782-3362.
SAK:TJF:TC-04-03.docx

cc: Tax Cert File
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Watershed Unit Tax Certification Review Shéet

Project Name: @erw§el * Uanc: @nelnne {5t Location: S, I?ot;’?

Reviewer: Douwied Grader TAE { 2flofoq)
Log No.: TC- OF-03
Applicant; G?ruoﬁt é_ S (VNN gue[nu.e Trvst

LenvoSe Roebue

Jéa Mﬁ‘i‘n S+,

S n‘fel. T¢ (p2230

Facility: Samte  avs aiﬂphca vt QC{([I'E'ST_

Legal Description: & 6chonr, 29 Tgh/ R 4 W of

dhe 3 P,
Date Control _
Devices Installed: _ /O- 3/~ 0/
Signature: G ervase Bwe hne
Wastes: X Livestock waste is applied to cropland.

Date: 12-5-03 (2 /0‘77@
Type: 0 Agchem t ”
' kB:Liwes_tt:n:k

Contact: GE’FUG.SE.’ guefﬂne

Phone: 6i8/S20Gp- 4678

Property ID: _Q/= O - 28 —2av-aal

County: CJ !. I8, ‘fLﬂn

- Provided

Fair Cash 9&
Value: S
Titte: Pres iJen+

O Agrichemical rinsate and spillage is recycled through the facility and/or land applied.

a Other:

Physical Description of Pollution Control Devices:

=00 _atfded _ Sledd & amie)

QOther:
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EZ Illinois

Depammzm of

e George H. Ryan, Governor * Joe Hampton, Director

Bureau of Environmental Programs -
Slate Fairgrounds « P.O, Box 19281 » Springfield. 1L 62704-9281 = 217/785-2427 (v0ice/TDD+ = Fax 217/524-4882

Pesticide Misuse Hotline 1-800-641-3934 {voice/TDD)

T LI VEST OCK WAS TE PROGRAM
S FINAL NOTICE OF COI\'STRUCTIONPLAN coMm. ’LETION
o EE Nan—Lagaou Lwé.stock Waste Hand[mg Faczhzj* ' -

.Facility Location:

Registrant:

Buehene Farms, Tnc. . Breese

8606 Main Street Facility [D#:
Breese, IL 62230 1.F0270: 20000

Date Issued: October 19, 2001

The Department has received a certification notice from the cwner or operat :¢ relative to the
completion of construction of a non-lagoon livestock waste handling structu *: at the aforementioned
facility. The certification indicates that the waste handling structure has bee* constructed or modified
in accordance with the requirements of the Livestock Management Facilities Act (Act) (510 ILCS
77/1 et seq.) and rules and that the information provided during the registrattm process is correct.

On October 12, 2001, Department representatives conducted a final nspecti - n at the faciity pursuant
to the Livestock Management Facilities Act (510 ILCS 77/13 (g)). No devi: {ons from the
construction plan were noted during the inspection. Inspections of the facili ¢ were also conducted
prior to and during the construction phase of the project.

Pursuant to the Section 13 of the Livestock Management Facilitics Act, the 1 ms(ruchoh plan and
certification requiremenis of the Act have been met. The owner or operator : f the livestock waste
handling facility may proceed to place the structure into service.

If you have any questions or if the Department may be of service to you, ple:se feel free to contact us
at 217/785-2427. -

Sincerely,

ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTUR|;

‘ f s ‘
o i iy : M
st L éff/)?f;—-———- /%ﬂ"; 4

Warren D, Goetsch, P.E. Scott I. Frank
Administrator, Division of Natural Resources Burcau 1 hief, Environmental Programs
cc: fiie

Tien Kluge, IEPA

LF027022¢pfina
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Hinos Bureihs of Wi er Avgust 2000
Environmental PO, Box [9: 6
Protection Agency Springfield, 1. 62794-9276

Tax Certification Program for
Livestock Waste Management Facilities

As an incentive for livestock producers to construct waste storage structures and ther structures which prevent
water pallution the Agency administers a tax certification program, which reduces t' e property tax vatue far many
pallution control improvements. In order 1o recognize this {ax reduction, the produc.:r must have the improvement
certified by the lllincis Environmental Protection Agency (linois EPA) as a pollution c:ntral facility.

Variaus faciities have been determined to meet the definition of a pallution contint facility for livestock waste
management. The following are examples of pollution contral facilities for livesto :k waste management.

1. Manure pits under confined animal feed structures.

. Siatted floers over manure pits.

. Fivors (not in feeding areas) specifically designed to collect and .ranspo livestock wasles to liguid
wasle storage facilities.

. Liquid livestock waste storage faciiities including, but not limited to; tanks, 1a, cons, and holding pands.

: Ory manure stacking struclures.

. Feedlat runoff sediment capture basins.

. Vegetative filter systems including, but not necessarlly limiled t¢ those compoenenis designed,
constructed and cperated pursuant o Title 35 Itinois Administrative Code, tiubtitle E, Chapter 11, Par
570 litled Design and Maintenance Crileria Regarding Runoff Field Applicati: n Systems adopted August
3. 1982,

8. Structures or othar devices used specifically to divert uncontaminated ruroff and roof drainage away
from animal feeding facilities so as to minimize the production of feediot runu 7.
9. Roof structures specifically intended to prevent precipitation from enteri' g livestock waste crolage

) faciities provided that such a rocf shall meet the requirement that animal fe«: 1ing operations are not and

also could not be normally conducted below said roof.

10. Building or struciure wails specificaily intended 1o support those roof stru:tures descnb(.d in itern #9
above.

11. Tanks or other similar structures, such as methane digesters, that are speci’ caily des:gned, constructed
and operated for the anly purpese of reducing odors fram livestock wastes srovided that such facilities
shall meet the requirement that methane or products other than process:d animal manures are not
produced ar collected for utilization in any purpose other than the normal op i ration of the facility.

12, Specific appurtenances ta those faciities listed above such as pumps, p.mp pils, manure scrapers,
ramps, manure stackers, or other devices provided that such appurtenance:: are designed, constructed
and cperated for the primary purpose of the normal operation of the pollution contro! facitity.

13. Other facilities that meet the definition of a pollution contiol facility.

W N

~h g s

Once lllinois EPA has certified that the improvements made by the producer qua fy as a poliution control facility,
the Agency submits a copy of the certification to the producer and the lllinois C::partment of Revenue {IDOR).
The IDOR assumes autherity from the county tax assessment office to assess #t 2 value of the certified facilities
based upon remzining wuseful lifetime and the salvage value (usually property laxes
are based upon fair cash value) This reduces the assessed value of the certili 2d faciiities and, therefore, the
property tax.

The date upon which the lllincis EFA received an application form from a producer determines the first
assessment year that the IDOR assumes assessment jurisdiction from the count

Pollution control facilities certified by the illinois EPA will be assessed by the ID iR as of January 1 of the year
after lllinois EPA's receipt of the tax certification application. For instance, if a = application is received by the
llinois EPA on January 1, 1999, or December 31, 1898, both would come . nder the {DOR's assessment
jurtsdiction as of January 1, 2000.
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APPLICATION FOR CERTIEICATION {PROPERTY TAX TREATMENT) This 2.eny &5 autorized © request O
POLLUTION CONTROL FACILITY informs | on under llinis Revised Starucs. 1979,
AR WATER (O Chapter, 120, Seetion 50235, Disclosure af this
informa | an is volunmry, However, failurc 1o
ALLINQLS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY compiy zould prevent your application tfrom
p. ©. Bax 19278, Springfleld, IL §2794-9276 eing p - <ossed or could result in denial of your
appliczi:n for esmilication.
FOR AGENCY USE '
i
| File No. Date Received Certificanion Ne. Date
| Ssc. A | Company Name
i LEHNME SRS . S/ .
: Person Authorized to Receive Ceruiicaton Person tn Cantac: fo. Acditonal Cetails
i rEA YASE /fﬁ(d"r’# ALE : LR e L e s :
i Street Address Sireel Address i
. rg . - .
;  Féob  Man Sr SoL0h A, Sr |
i _ Mme-ﬁamy—Slate & Zip Code Mug:c:paliry. State & p Code i
i Pl 22250 BrEse sl {4230 |
! - T"ithone Number » Telephone Numcer
- ~f IF Sl 52 it 7
i (M ocaton of Faciity Mumic:pality TCwnSrIp
! E Cuanar Sectina Townsrig Range : R ‘
; _NE Serr 18 s 4] i S Aose
: E Sireet Adcress County Bock Number
‘ [ 7[::4’6 AR s S’i. ﬁﬁ/ﬂ/ﬁj ~t
: i Property Identification Number : Farcet Mumter
|

Sec 6 * Nawre of Ogeraucns Concucied at (he Atove Lacauon

DAIRY

Water Pollution Control Construction Permil No. t Cale Issued

NFDES PERMIT No. ¢ Date issued

MANUFACTURING
OPERATIOHS

| Zxpiration Date

Air Potluticn Contral Construction Permil No. i Cate !ssued

Air Pottuticn Conugl Cperating Parmit Ne. ‘ i Dale issued

Sec. C |,Descnbe Unit Process

(

Matenals Used in Process

MANUFACTURING
PROCESS

Sec. D | Descrine Pollution Abatement Cornirol Facility

SEE ATTACHNENTS

POLLUYIOH CONTROL
FACILITY DESCAPTION
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EasT, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGFIELD, lLLinOIS 62 '34-92767, 217-782-3397
James R. THOMPSON CENTER, 100 WEST RanpowpH, Suimt 11-300, CHIcaco, It 50601, 312-B14-6026

' 247/782-3362 ROD R. BLAGOJEVICH, COVERNOR REnEE CIPRIANO, DIRECTOR

November 17, 2004

Gervase L. Buehne

. Gervase L. and Norma Buehne Trust
8,606 Main Strest

St Rose, lllincis 62230

Re: . lllincis Property Tax: Gervase L. and Norma Buehne Trust - St. Rose:
Livestock Waste Management Facilities
Log No. TC-04-03

Gentlemen:

The application for Hinois Property Tax Certification received March 17, 2003 (o1 the above listed facilities
has been reviewed and the following is offered for your consideration and app: spriate action.

1. Please provide the location by section, township a2nd range in numeric for 1 (i.e., Section 2, T23N,
RBE) for the property where the livestock faciiities are located.

2. -Please provide the date when construction was completed for the livestoc: waste manégement
structures for which property tax certification is sought.

¥ .
3. Please provide the fair cash value of the livestock waste management fac ities for which property tax
certification is sought as reguested by item {5) in Section E of the applicat n form.

4. Please inciude complete dimensions (length, width, depth, diameter, etc.) iind the materials of
©construction {concrete, steel, plastic, PVC, ete.) for the manure pits and sl: tted floor located over the .
manure pits in the Free Stall Barn.

5. Please indicate if the manure holding tank (123 fi. in diameter ang 18 ft. ir Jeight) has a reinforced
Portland Cement Concrete base.

6. Please indicate if certification is sought for the manure pit associated with !1e Cow Lot If 50, please
indicate the dimensions and materials of construction of the manure pit. F ease indicate if slotted
flooring exists over the Cow Lot manure pit and specify the material af cor 'itruction for such siotted
flooring. Please indicate how manure enters the Cow Lot pit (i.e., scraped, through stotted flooring,
gravily, etc.)

7. Please indicate the total length, diameter and material of construction of thi: manure transfer piping
associated with the pits located under the Free Stall Barn, the manure holti ng tank (123 ft. in diameter
and 19 fi. in height} and the Cow Lot pit.

8. Please indicate if any manure transfer pumps are associated with the mani re holding tank, the
rnanure pits located under the Free Stall Barn and the Cow Lot manure pit |f so, please indicate if the
pumps are engine driven, electrically driven or pto-driven,

ROCKFORD ~ 4302 North Main Street, Rockiard, I 61103 —(B15) 987-7760 =  DEs PLauwnes - 9511 W. Harzisor L, Des Plaines, IL 60016 — (847) 2194.40300
Euoiv - 595 South Stawe, Elgin, IL 60123 - [847) 608-3131  «  Prora— 5415 N University 5t., Pe ia, IL 61614 - {309) 693-5463
BUREAU OF LAND - PEORIA — 7620 N. University St.. Peoria, IL 61614 - [309] £93-5462 ~ CHampPaiCN ~ 2125 Sou:h F 1 7 Street, Champaign, IL 61820 —{217) 278-5800
SPRINCHIELD ~ 4500 S. Sixth Street Rd., Springfield, IL 62706 — (217) 786-6832 » COumsviLE - 2009 Mall Stn: 2, Collinsville, 1L 62234 - (618) 3465120
MariON — 2309 W, Main St,, Suite 116, Marion, IL 62959 - (618) 993-7.110

Boiuren mae Bervr-rm Panren
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age No. 2
Log No. TC-04-03

9. Please indicate if manure drain pull plugs are associated with the mant i e pits located under the Free
Stall Bam and the Cow Lot manure pit, if so, please indicate the numb :r associated with each of the

pits.
Please review the subject applications accordingly for the iterns specified a : ove and submit to the (llinoig

Enviranmentzl Protection Agency by December 15, 2004 so that we may cinplete the review of the
subject application. Please include the above log number on all correspone :nce.,

If you have any questions or comments concerning the above items, please contact me at the above
address and telephone number.

Very truly yours,

Bowed Lot

David Ginder :
Environmental Protection Engineer
Facility Evaluation Unit

Watershed Managemen{ Section

Bureau of Water
DPG: TCO403r.doc

cc: T.C. File
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LAND OwNE €
.———-'-'-'
Hllinois Environmental Protection Agency P.O. Box 15276, - 021 N. Grand Avenue East
Sureau of Water ' Sp' ngfield, llinois 62794-8276

NONPOINT SOURCE POLLUTION CONTROL PRC: 3RAM
BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICE APPLICATION :: ORM

2roject Title: LAKE BRANCH WRAS IMPLEMENTATION

Recipient Name:  SOUTHWESTERN IL RC&D, INC. .

Grant Number: £9995010-01 ' Agresment Nurmber: 1180101
File Number: /C9 BMP Number: ) |

C
Landowner Name: ﬁ oA Al AL S LN

Address: g(o o b AAK Fad Sirier A
City, State, Zip: OF [Pess L ors AR 30
Telephone Number: 52 { -4 78 Fax Number. ‘
Tract Number: 7-/ 2 Farm Number, _ 38217

Receiving Waterbody: Z,Qk/z-’ SreAascid

Hydrologic Unit Code: O 9 County: Cp[. INTOA
Waterbady ID: NE ’41 o EN % USGS Map Number,

Legal Description:  _MNE Y2 pe i M 85° o DO i
Latitude: 38° 377 30" Longitude:

NRGCS BMP Code: 313 BMP Name: _ /14 S
Proposed Start Date: 5/&’9%’ Proposed Comptstian Date: _¢, n,/d': f/‘

Atach the following support documentsation (or indicate that it is on filz in accor : ance with the provisions of
the Financial Assistance Agreement and with approval of the lllinois EPA): :

1. Acopycfthat part of a 7.5 minute USGS topographic map with the site of th: best management practice
(BMF) identified on i,
&2 A bref description of the type, purpose, and function of the proposed 3MP: the nanpoint source
poliutants fo be controfled; and characteristics of the site.
3. Flans and specifications for the proposed BMP with sign off by NRCS or reg.: tered professional engineer.
4

Landowner Agreement,

This Agency is autherized to require this infermaton under 435 ILCS S/4{1). Disclosure of this utiormation s require ! Failure 1o de so may pravent this form
from being precessed and could result in your applicaton being demed, This ierm has been approved by the Fon ¢ Management Center.

THIs FRcicity iS LocCATED APPROXIMATECY %;‘Wﬁg—"
WNorin £AST pE JHE BeCrvawe 017 LAKE LRiehicd.
MANO o fioom WNEW Picopsscs FREIITY 4 [1PPLIcq7sen
LFretpoe DPRAIN [MTo LAKE Beacid . A/
Componesnts Lis 768 £ W EELERDY Tio Con 7L
P e e 0 Vi Tia i

# Hwams -
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Inc.

Buehne Farms,

Mov 30 09 10:57a
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ESTIMATED COSTS ACTUAL COSTS
: Est. Average Est. Actlial Actual Actual
BMP Expenses Units Cost/Unit Cost Units Cost/Unit Cost
1. @u?’fa@;d/c 2o’ ’QS', JoYe) g/‘?p'?!_).. 22
2. JILE punier 100! 3.00 200.%
3. /:/L ok  FFopr
4 MONRE LoV AR Y5 ¢0yp ¥ R00: % 4/4, Spp =
5  RTACK [PAD HYoevda ¥ 50 /0 ppo 2E
6. LIRS
D uRGsa e e
8. MiNerE CoalveNAnce
9. & fhoNGS Do oy X AK0~  Aposo
10. [Toor ovee '
11, _MANDEE (ol narcE /4 seo
12.
13.
14.
15.
{Attached Additional sheets if necessary)
$.96.520%% 57913 % = $57.§12.°%° $ x % =%
Estimated Cost  llinois EPA Share Estimated Payment Actual Cost itinois EPA Share  Payment
$ 90, 520 x 32468 % = 3 5 X % =$
Estimated Cost Landowner Share Estimaled Match Aciual Cost Landowner Share Match
—_ F———— P O -GOMNETRUCHOMN-GCERHFIGATHON———
o . Actual Start Date: Completion Date:
A0 Aoeon i 3/4/0¢ o
Recipient J "~ 7 Date
inois Environmental Protection Agency Date Recipient Date

~Page2of2
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FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT
LAKE BRANCH
WRAF IMPLEMENTATION AGREEMENT

THIS CONTRACT, dated this 4/ day of MARc H 2004 e tered into and between
Southwestern Illincis Resourge Conservation and Development (hereine ter known as “RC&D”)

and 6()6 HMNE [ARM S Yl the 1mdersigned, as owners
and operators (hereinafter known as “Owners™) in exchange for mutua] lrenefits and obligations,

state and agree as follows:

l. . RC&D is the recipient of certain funds from the Illinois I wironmental Protection
Agency, pursuant to a certain agreement identified as Agreement # 31: 0101 and as agreement
Type 319 (IEPA Agreement).

2. Owmer } the owner of certain real cstate commonl known as _
[BOEHNE  FRems TWe. St M. Sweer ST ;| oS Fapp élegallv
described on the page aftached hereto as Exhibit A, and 1dentl by
PIN__ 7~ //2 .

3. Pursuant to said IEPA Agreement, the RC&D has agrei:d to develop a project
implementation strategy for the Lake Branch Watershed.

4. In exchange for developing such a program, the RC&:D will receive certain
moneys designed to be used for cost shaning with participating owners.

5. This Contract is entered into pursuant to said IEPA Agic:ement, obligating both
the RC&D and the Owner to the below 1dentified terms and conditions. :

6. The Owner agrees to this Contract, being aware that it is -part of the [EPA
Agreement, and that the RC&D has certain enforcement duties and oblig: tions.

7. The Owner hereby certifies that Owner is:
a. the owner of the entire legal interest in the aforede: cribed farm;
b. - has the legal right and ability to enter into this Coz " ract;
c.  isthe operator of the farm.
8. Both the RC&D and the Owner have cooperated to deve op an individual waste

utilization plan for this farm, attached hereto as Exhibit B.

9. - That in exchange for implementing the practices identifiec! in this plan, the RC&D
agrees to provide Owner with SEC_ATTACH En_Fapmdollars ($000.00).

10. Owner agrees to fully cooperate by:
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a Complying with all construction speciﬁcation' and requrements as
indicated by and agreed io in the Plan, inc iding specific nutrient
management plans.

b. Structure shall be maintained and capable of oper:tion in compliance with
the Plan, for the minimum projected lifespan as defined i - the USDA NRCS Field
Office Technical Guide (FOTG).

c. Allowing entry on to the farm by representatives ¢ "RC&D for the purpose
of inspection and supervision during the planning and -:onstruction phase, and
then at least once annually thereafter for the RC&D to #'fill its monitoring and
enforcement obligations to the [EPA.

11.  Owners agree that RC&D may file 2 Notice of Contract with the Clinton County
Recorder of Deeds, said Notice to be substantially similar in form as is a:.ached as Exhibit C.

12 In the event of a claimed breach of contract, each side m:: st give written notice to
the other, and allow 20 days for the other to respond in writing, as to the other’s intention to
bring the claimed breach into compliance, before any enforcement actios is undertaken.

13, In the event that either party to this contract, as a result of a claimed breach of
contract, incurs legal costs and attorney fees, then the party determined ‘o be liable to the other
party by a Court will also be responsible for all attorney fees and legal cc its. '

14.  In the event that Owner chooses to withdraw from complying with the operating
requirements of the Plan, or terminates construction activities once tl.: RC&D has advanced
monies for the construction of the Plan requirements, then Owner agre:s to pay the RC&D the
reraining prorated portion of the cost-share as liquidated damages.

.15 In the event of the transfer of said property to a new lan: owner, it is the current
owners responsibility to fully disclose prior to sale and identify the [ actices that have been
implemented as a result of funds provided by the RC&D; and to als:: clearly identify which
practices are required to remain within the agreement period, as well as the remaining length of
the agreement period, by practice.

16.  This program or activity wﬂl be conducted on a non- dxsc minatory basis without
regard to race, color, religion, national ongin, age, sex, marital status or « sability.

L0 aviadi 3/4/0%
Representative of RC&D Date

4 - 3/‘//0‘/,

(@] T Date
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Exhibit C

NOTICE OF CONTRACT
LAKE BRANCH WRAF IMPLIMENTATION AGREFMENT

Property Address: Bbpt Maiv Sierel ST FesE (2230
PIN: __ 7=12 :
Legal Description:

[Legal description inserted here]
Wi Ji oF e Qec. A8 ST (Rese Tar
773 A - 2 H

The below signed owner hereby acknowledges that (s)he h« s entered into a
Contract with Southwestern lllinois Resource Conservation & Deve opment (RC&D),
506 E. Main Street, Mascoutah, lllinois, onthe _4  day of AJag; 1 , 200_t/ . Owner
has agreed to the creation of certain specific structures, and to img ement specific
operational practices (to reduce non paint source pollution) in exch:inge for fund from
the RC&D. Said contract lasts from the date of the contract throuch the remaining
prorated lifespan of the project, as defined in the USDA NRCS Fie 1 Office Technical
Guide (FOTG).

.
Address
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This project is limited in scope based upon the funds remaining in the IEPA Lake Branch WRAS
Implementation Award. Soutbwestern Illinois RC&D, Inc. will provide 60°". cost-share to the
landowner on all approved practices until project funds provided within this award are depleted.
However, this project may not exceed the maximum amount identified in th: Best Management Practice
Application Form without a mutually agreed upon contract modificatior.
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Buehne Farms, Inc.

8606 Main Strect
Breese, 11, 622302526

Phone (618)526-4678
Fax (618)526-4678

April 26, 2005

lllinois Environmental Protection Agency

P.O. Box 19276

Springfield, IL 62794-9276

Attn: David Ginder

RE: llinois Property Tax: Gervase L. Buehne and Norma Buehne

Trust-St. Rose

Livestock Waste Management Facilifies

Log No. TC-04-03

Degr David,

Enclosed you will find the paperwork that should take care of what
you need per our telephone conversation in April, 2005

If you need anything else feel free fo givé me a call

\@ uzﬁ”"{

Sincerely,

Gervase L. Buehne
President
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DCA Construction, Inc.
PO Box 38
Breese, Il. 62230
618-526-8300

April 15, 2005
Buehne Farms
Cost of pits in 46’ x 152’ freestall barn with slatted fioor.
$82,500.00
200 LF 6" x 6 curb.
$2,000.00

Cost of 16 x 60 x 8 pit with concrete lid.
' 528,500.00_
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Buehne Farms, Inc

8606 Mamn Street
Breese, IL 62230-2526

Phone (618)526-4678
Fax (618)526-4678

Jamuary 8, 2005 R@@m .

_ JAN T 3
Ilinois Environmetal Protection Agency :
P.0. Box 19276 Watershed Managemem Section
Springfield, IL 62794-9276 BUREAU OF wateg

- RE: Log No. TC-04-03

Illinois Property Tax: Gervase L. Buehne, Gervase L. and Norma Buehne Trust

To Whom It May Concern:

Below you will find the answers from the letter you sent us in regard to the épplication
for Hlinois Property Tax Certification received March 17, 2003.

1.

Please Provide the location by section, township and range in numeric form for
the property where the livestock facilities are located.

\
Sec 28 Twp 3 Rng4 W %2 NE

Please provide the date when construction was completed for the livestock waste
management structures for which property tax certification is sought. -

Completed 10-31-01

Please provide the fair cash value of the livestock waste management facilities for
which property tax certification is sought as requested by item in Section E of the
application form. ‘

S.S., pump, piping, values

$195,146

$20,000

used for storage only
used for storage only
70-80%

P RP DR

Please include complete dimensions and the materials of construction for the
manure pits and slotted floor located over the manure pits Free Stall Barn.

Slotted Floor Pits
New Buildings (2) pits 10°X10°X248’ built per Midwest Farm Plan Specs
See Attached
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5. Please indicate if the manure holding tank has a reinforced Portland Cement
Concrete base.

See Attached

6. Please indicate if certification is sought for the manure pit associated with the
Cow Lot. If so, please indicate the dimensions and materials of construction of
the manure pit. Please indicate if slotted flooring exists over the Cow Lot manure
pit and specify the material of construction for such slotted flooring. Please
indicate how manure enters the Cow Lot pit.

Slotted Floor Pits, gravity
See Attached

7. Please indicate the total length, diameter and material of construction of the
manure transfer piping associated with the pits located under the Free Stall Barn,
the manure holding tank and the Cow Lot pit.

700’ 6” PV sch 40 pipe
(5) 6” MJ valmatic plug valve see attached

8. Please indicate if any manure transfer pumps are associated with the manure
holding tank, the manure pits located under the Free Stall Barn and the Cow Lot
manure pit. If so, please indicate if the pumps are engine driven, electrically
driven or pto-driven. '

PTO driven pumps
9. Please indicate if manure drain pull plugs are associated with the manure pits
- located under the Free Stall Barn and the Cow Lot manure pit. If so, please
indicate the number associated with each of the pits.

(3) valves used in item (7) highlights in yellow

If you have any question or comments concerning the above items, please contact me at
the above address and telephone number.

Gervase L. Buehne
President
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Donald Albers. President
PO Box 38. 1620 North Fourth St
Breese, ik 62230
618-526-8300 618-526-2782 - fax

Gervase L. Buehne

Gervase L. & Norma Buehne Trust
8606 Main Street

St. Rose, IL 62230

January 6, 2005

#4 — All dimension and materials for the pits referred to in question #4 are on the
attached drawings and literature.

Cash valve for pits and floors $i22, 109.00

#6 - All dimension and materials for the cow Jot pit referred to in question #6 are
included on the attached drawing and literature. Floor is slatted.

Cash valve $34.004.00
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: _—
CONCRETE WORK M

Concrete work shall conform to the requirements of ACI 301-99,
Specifications for Structural Concrete, except
as modified by the supplemental requirements noted below.

1. Concrete shail attain an ultimate 28 day compressive
" strength of 4000 PSI ( 27579 KPa).

2. Reinforcing bars shall conform to ASTM A615, grade 60.
Welding of bars is not permitted. Field bending of
partially embedded reinforcing bars shall conform to
Section 3.3.2.8.

3. Cement shall conform to ASTM C150, Type 1 or Type Il with air
entraining admixture per ASTM (260 added at the mixer to '
achieve 4-6% by volume of entrained air at the point of concrete placement.

4. Maximum aggregate size shall be 1 1/2" (38 mm).
Fine and coarse aggregate shall conform to ASTM C33 with
the restrictions on reactive materials specified in
paragraphs 7.3 and 11.2 applying.

5. Ready mixed concrete shall conform to ASTM (94, Option A.
The supplier shall be responsible for determining the
proportions used in the concrete mix.

6. Earth cuts may be used as.formwork for footings only,
provided the footing depth does not exceed 48" (1219 mm).

7. Finished surfaces
A. Rough form finish is acceptable for vertical surfaces.
B. Fioated finish is required for the floor surface.

8. The following sections of ACI 301-99 do not apply:
6 - Architectural Concrete

7 - Lightweight Concrete

8 - Mass Concrete

9 - Prestressed Concrete

10 - Shrinkage-compensating Concrete
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LT

{ESE MATERIALS ARE TO BE FURNISHED BY THE BUILDER. QUANTITIES ARE ESTIMATED.
{E TOTAL REBAR REQUIREMENTS MUST BE CALCULATED AND WILL DEPEND UPON THE NUMBER OF SPLICES.

IANGING THE FLOOR OR FOOTING DESIGN, FROM WHAT IS CALLED OUT IN THIS SUBMITTAL,
A\Y AFFECT THE REBAR AND SPLICE REQUIREMENTS.

FOOTING MATERIAL REQUIREMENTS
CIRCUHFEREHTIAL FOOTING REBAR-

. QTY. REBAR: 10

2 SIZE OF REBAR: #5 ( 1.043 1bs/ft)

3. TOTAL REBAR QTY. WITHOUT SPLICE: 3880 ft. 1182582 mm
4. SPLICE LENGTH: 35 in. 0 mm
FOOTING TIE BARS-

1. QTY. OF REBARS (PER SHEET): 4

2. SIZE OF REBAR: # 4 ( .668 lbs/ft)

3. TOTAL REBAR QTY.: 616 ft. 187751 mm
CONCRETE IN FOOTING-

1. PER 1 " DEPTH (25.4 mm) 1.5 cu. yds. 1.1 m3
GRAVEL -

1. PER 3. " DEPTH ( 76.2 mm) 108.9 cu. yds. 83.2 m3



——Etestronie Hting=Received; Cterk’s Office; January 28, 2010
ENT NUMBER: s015011" * * JoB3CRe2Q01Q-D96: " FN0." CONST. MATERIAL SCHED. PAGE 1

SE MATERIALS ARE TO BE FURNISHED BY THE BUILDER. QUANTITIES ARE ESTIMATED.
. TOTAL REBAR REQUIREMENTS MUST BE CALCULATED ANMD WILL DEPEND UPON THE NUMBER OF SPLICES.

\NGING THE FLOOR OR FOOTING DESIGN, FROM WHAT IS CALLED OUT IN THIS SUBMITTAL,
( AFFECT THE REBAR AND SPLICE REQUIREHENTS

FLOOR MATERIAL REQUIREMENTS
CIRCUMFERENTIAL REBAR IN FLOOR-

1. SIZE OF REBAR: 4 4 ( .668 1bs/ft)

2. TOTAL REBAR QTY. WITHOUT SPLICE: 774 ft. 235807 mm
3. SPLICE LENGTH: 22 in. 559 mm
CURB CIRCUMFERENTIAL REBAR IN FLOOR-

1. SIZE OF REBAR: #10 ( 4.303 1bs/ft)

2. TOTAL REBAR QTY. WITHOUT SPLICE: 389 ft. 118567 mm
3. SPLICE LENGTH: 145 in. 3683 mm
FLOOR REBAR- -

1. SIZE OF REBAR: # 3 ( .376 1bs/ft)

2. ON CENTER BOTH WAYS DIM.: 12.0 in. 304.8 mm
3. TOTAL REBAR QTY. WITHOUT SPLICE: 23815 ft. 7258686 mm
4. SPLICE LENGTH: 16 in. 406 mm
CONCRETE IN FLOOR-

1. PER 5. " DEPTH (127.0 mm) 197.0 cu. yds. 150.6 m3

s S MWWCMWM
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. - NOTES: REL DESCRIFTION
124'~ 9 1. THIS DRAWING IS NOT TO SCALE.
A 38023 mm  FOUNDATION NOM. OUTSIDE DA 2. ITEMS INDICATED * TO BE SUPPLIED BY THE i iasiiad sl
TANK MANUFACTURER. SEE * ESPC PARTS 1

SPECIFICATIONS CHART ON THIS DRAWING.
3. SEE DOCUMENT -022 FOR REINFORCEMENT
STEEL SCHEDULE.

123~ 2 3/ 4" TANK NOM. DIA,
—N— 37550 mm 4. THIS TANK IS EXPANDABLE TO 12328.
* FOUNDATION SHEET ( 44) REQUIRED '
* SEAL STRIPS —wf f+— 1" {25 mm) CHAMFER OR ROUND
GRAY (TOP) WITH EDGING TOOL
BENTONITE (BOTTOM) CURB CIRCUMFERENTIAL REBAR
FLOOR CIRCUMFERENTIAL /
REBAR (2) RINGS / REBAR SUPPORT CLIP (2) PER SHEET
* ANCHOR RODS
2 1/ 2 {2) PER SHEET / 5 }
63 mm : ] 4-11/18" FLOOR LEVEL
l 119 mm /‘
5" e ° ! I 3*
126 mm } : A a 1" 9" 76 mm
4 - 4" 229 mm
.. 25 mm
N3 % I 102 mm
3" (78 mm) - ‘*‘*“/;?"y//% \‘?yﬁ V%
GRAVEL BACKFILL /%/ZI; Hy |
FLOOR REINFORCING - EQUALLY
STEEL s SPACED
UNDISTURBED At . .
EARTH < 8 : l 30
762 mm
* LEVEUING PLATE (2) PER SHEET :
* FOUNDATICN BOLTS (4) PER SHEET
SEE DRAWING —003 FOR LOCATIONS 1
A
* FOUNDATION ANGLE A a pe
(1) PER SHEET _ 102 mm
SUPPORT RODS ] N
{4) PER SHEET [ 12 MIN.
: — 305 mm
FOOTING CIRCUMFERENTIAL REBARS i i
(10 ) RINGS k- 10-1/4" —~jaal—2-3/8"
' 260 mm 60 mm
13°
380 mm

SECTION THROUGH FOOTING

* ESPC PARTS SPECIACATIONS

ANCHOR IN] 1/2 DiA

ROODS mim| 13 DIA
FOUNDATION | IN.J2 X 2 x 1/4
ANGLES mmi 31 X 31 x @
LEVELING N 3/8 X 3-1/2 X 11
PLATES mery 10 X B9 X 270
FOUNDATION | IN.[ 3/4 DiA X 18 1G.
BOLTS mm| 19 DA X 437 LG

ENGINEERED STOR AGE
F’HDDUCTS CWPANY

DEMALE, ALeON ul‘ll

CONFIDENT]AL

o gy e

THE DONCES WDy COMPENT OF TWE COMPislY,
L R MDD

FILE: 30150118

DRAWN BY DMA
DATE 04/25/0

123’ SLURRYSTORE FND
SZ0

BUEHNE FARMS INC.
BREESE, IL

Yodl 5015011—-002
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Office, January 28, 2010

GRANITE CITY HOUSE

£/29/01 7494640

_DISTRlBUTION GROUP
USF - Granite City IL

Branch - 420

45 Northgate Industrial Drive

Granite City IL 62040
618/452-3353

EKOHLBRECHER. EQUIFMENT, INC.

%

INVOICE ST. LOUIS, MO
I e m 7

1/2 MI EAST OF ST ROSE SCHOOL
92/067 TO FARM ON RIGHT SIDE NEAR

Shipped to:

Remit to:

US FILTER DISTRIBUTION GROUP
PO BOX 503660

63150-366¢(

‘Total Amount Due

2,712.46

21429 SATNT ROSE RD BLUE SILOS
HIGHLAND IL 622459~ ST ROSE, IL
. . Thank You For The Opportunity Te Serve You.
Return Top Portion With Payment For Faster Credit We appreciate your prompt payment.
| Date Ordered | Date Shipped_‘Customer PO No. ob Name ™, JobNo. Bill of Ladingl  Shipped Via Order Number
6/20/01 6/28/01 JK BUEHNE FARM /} OUR TRUCK 7494640
Product Code - Descn’éﬁon 8;’52: 8;',‘?,?,[;3 o?ggri‘d Price Per Amount
/1000228B064 / 6 MJ PLUG VALVE,2 NUT (5806RN) 2‘ 2 ' 505.38000 |EA 1.018.76
BID SEQ# 60
0506040 6 PVC SCH4Q0 PIPE SWE 20' 220 220 2.53600 |FT 556.60
EID SEQ# 210
21I06TOEOM - 6%6 MJ TEZE (1) CcP DI C153 1 1 53.50000 |EA 93,50
: ’ BID SEQ# 230
280004 09HH /6 DVC SCE40 90 BEND HXH i 1 31.54000 EA 31,54
BID SEQ# 310
29060404K4 / 6 PVC SCH40 45 BEND HXH 4 4 31.92000 |EA 127 .68
BID SEQ# 360
21106W060M '/BXG MJ WYE (I) Ccr DI CI153 3 3 178.50000 |EA 535.50
BID SEQ# 380
212MMJITOG6 / &" MJ TRENSITION ACC SET 16 16 15.48000 ey 247.68
BID SEQH# 390
040640DWVPELD J 6 SCH40/DWV PVC PE PIPE 10° )40 40 2.53000 BT 1i01.20
I
R \\)\f
L) c
\)\k J"
\t}A\n d
O “" \?‘y Terms Subtaotal
NET 30 2,712.46
Freight Delivery Handling Restock Misec Tax Invoice Total
' 2,712.46
*kkxk  THANK YOU FOR YOUR QRDER  k#%+*

T

BY REQUEST, USF PO# TO MATCH VENDOR PACKING SLIPS IS
NOW ON THE FIRST LINE QF DIRECT INVOICES.
GRANITE CITY HOUSE 618/452-3353

Please pay this amount

USF - Granite City IL

Branch - 4210
45 Northgate Industrial Drive uﬁVENDI Page: 1
Granite City IL 62040

DO646 Water company Invoice: 7494640
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GRANITE CITY HOUSE

7/03/01

‘ 7528587

: erer£iling.- Received,|Clerk's
N ”5??55@5201 -é%fe*lms*"*

DISTRIBUTION GROUP

- USF - Lebanon IL
Branch = 240
107 Southern Street
Lebancn IL 62254

618/537-2330

Shipped to:

_ 1/2 mi east of st rose school
99/028 to farm on right near blue sil

KCHLERECHER EQUIPMENT, INC.
21429 SATNT ROSE RD
HIGHLAND IL 62249-

os - buehne

Return Top Portion With Payment For Faster Credit

Remit to:

US FILTER DISTRIBUTION GROUP
PO BOX 503660

farms

HIGHLAND, IL

INVOICE ST. LOUIS, MO

63150-366{

Total Amount Due

591.81

Thank You For The Opportunity To Serve You.
We appreciate your prompt payment.

Date Ordered | Date Shipped | Customer PO No. Job Name JobNo. |Billof Lading]  Shipped Via Order Numnber
7/02/01 7/02/01 {JK BUENE FARMS QUR TRUCK 7528587
Product Code Description Quanri 8}:1,";,?,1;‘ k- Price Per Amount

0506040 /6 PVC SCH40 PIPE sSwB 20! 200- 200 2.53000 |[FT 506.00

250604094HH V/G PVC SCH40 90 BEND HXH 2 2 31.54350 |Ea 63.09

29RPG0 ~/CLEAR PVC CEMENT / QUART 2 2 712000 EA 14.24

29APCO J/CLEANER-. PVC - QUART 2 2 4.24000 |EA 8.48

iy,ﬁ
A“JJ
. W
- \J N
N ~
PN B
\ )
W FAT
N \if}
Terms Subtotal
NET 30 581.81
Freight Delivery Handling Restock Misc Tax Invoice Total
591.81

LR A B

*#*w+  THANK -YOU FOR YOUR ORDER
BY REQUEST, USF PO#

TO MATCH VENDOR PACKING SLIPS IS

NOW ON THE FIRST LINE OF DIRECT INVOICES.

GRANITE CITY HOUSE 618/537-2330

USF ~ Lebanon IL
Branch - 240

107 Southern Street
Lebanon IL 62254

MIVENDI

D03E0 Watercompany

Please pay this amount

Inveoice:

x

Page: 1

7528587
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GRANITE CITY HOUSE 7/23/01

enEEiling.- Rec |vedJ
” S ES 586010085
DISTRIBUTION GROUP

USF¥ - Granite City IL

Branch - 420

45 Northgate Industrizl Drive
Granite City IL 62040

} 7572677

Remit to:

US FILTER DISTRIBUTION GROUP
PO BOX 503660

INVOICE ST. LOUIS, MO

Total Amount Due

63150-366C
618/452-3353

Shipped to:

buehne farms
99/027 turn next to st
st rose, IL

KOHLBRECHER EQUIPMENT, INC.
21429 SAINT ROSE RD
HIGHLAND IL 62249-

1.179.06

Thank You For The Opportunity To Serve You.
We appreciate your prompt puyment.

Return Top Portion With Payment For Faster Credit

Date Ordered | Date Shipped | Customer PO No. Job Name JobNo. [Billof Ladingl  Shipped Via Order Number
7/17/01 7/20/01 | JOEN BUEHNE FARM OUR TRUCK 7572677
Product Code Description 8‘,’3{’,‘:3 %ﬁ’,?,’;,‘éby 0‘?§§,k;d Price Per Amount

5706M5908N /’6 MJ VALMATIC PLUG VALVE 1 1 505.38000 |En 505.38

21AMMITO6 / 6% MJ TRANSITION ACC SET 4 5 14.90000 |EZh 59.60

570E8M118E /6 MJ FIG 118 PLUG VLV EPOXY 1 1 509.38000 EA 509.38

1/4 TURN 2" NUT
59CB2194L08 L/ CB 2194 LID ONLY "SEWER* 5 5 7.19000 EA 35.95
MS45128 .
59CB21847F Y/ ©3 2194 FRAME ONLY 5 5 12.95000 | EA 64.75
MS4312
b
)
.ﬁ
7
[}
A
b-)
Terms Subiotal
NET 30 1,179.06
Freight Delivery Handling Resiock Misc Tax Invoice Total
1,179.06
txwxs  THANK YOU FOR YOUR ORDER  **¥*xx*
BY REQUEST, USF PO# TO MATCH VENDOR PACKING SLIPS IS Picase pay this amount .J

NOW ON THE FIRST LINE OF DIREZCT INVOICES.
GRANITE CITY HOUSE 618/452-3353

USF - Granite City IL

Branch - 420

45 Northgate Industrial Drive
Granite City IL 62040

Page: 1

VIVENDI

waler compony

00271 Invoice: 7572677



erEnEling.- Received,|Clerk's|Office, January 28, 2010
” ____——,E-_é'gﬁzo,l AER + L8474 ‘GRANITE CITY HOUSE 7/20/01 ‘ 7537137
'DISTRIBUTION GROUP

Remit to:

USF - Lebaneon IL
Branch =~ 240 US FILTER DISTRIBUTION GROUP
PO BOX 503660

107 Southern Street
Lebanon IL 62254 I OICE ST. LOUIS, MO
‘ 63150-366(

£18/537-2330

Total Amount Due
Shipped 1o: :
JOBSITE AT BUEHNE FARMS
KOHLBRECHER EQUIPMENT, INC. 99/036 EAST OF ST ROSE SCHOOL © 509.38
21429 SATNT ROSE RD 8T ROSE, IL -
HIGHLAND IL 62249-
. L : . Thank You For The Opportunity To Serve You.

Return Top Portion With Payment For Faster Credit . We appreciate pour prompt papment.

Date Ordered | Date Shipped | Cusiomer PO No. Job Name Job Ne.  [Bill of Lading Shipped Via Order Number
7/05/01 | 7/19/01 |JK BUEHENE FARM | OUR TRUCK 7537137
Product Code Description - Quanity 8,;’3,’;,‘:3 k-, Price Per Amount

/10002310857 /6 MJ PLUG VALVE,2 NUT (5206RN) 1 1 509.38000 |[EA 50%.38

212MMIT06 : ./ 6" MJ TRANSITION ACC SET 2 2 N/C EX

\p édA(wal -
Oy

Terms Subtotal
NET 310 505.38
Freight Delivery Handhing Restock Mise Tax Invoice Totai
509.38

**x*xx  THANK YOU.FOR'YOUR QORDER  #*=**x=%
BY REQUEST, USF PO# TO MATCH VENDOR PACKING SLIPS IS Please pay this amount ﬁ:'

NOW ON THE FIRST LINE OF DIRECT INVOICES.
GRANITE CITY HOUSE 618/537-2330

USF - Lebanon IL
Branch - 240

107 Southern Street Q\[IVENDI Page: 1

Lebancn IL 62254
00324 Water company Invoice: 7537137
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GRANITE CITY HOUSE 7/26/01

ee&ems&_g Received,
EEE57010-0%6

DlSTRlBUTION GROUP

USF - Gramite City IL

Branch - 420

45 Northgate Industrial Drive
Granite City IL 62040

e A R IEETH

Cl‘erk's‘

4

’ 7592899

Remit to:

US FILTER DISTRIBUTION GROUP
PO BOX 503660

INVOICE ST. LOUIS, MO

ﬂ‘otal_ Amount Due

63150-366C
618/452-3353

Shipped to:
CUSTOMER FPICK-UP
98/030

KOHLBRECHER EQUIPMENT, INC. 95.75
21429 ‘SATNT ROSE RD

"HIGHLAND IL 62249-

Thank You For The Opportunity To Serve You. |
We appreciate your prompt pavment.

Return Top Portion With Payment For Faster Credit

Daie Ordered | Date Shipped | Customer PO No. Job Name JobNo. [Bill of Lading]  Shipped Via Order Number
7/23/01 7/24/01 |SHOP SHOP PICK UP 7592899
Product Code Description Quantity ?ﬁ;,’;,‘;;y ok Price Per Amount

250604045HH ./ & PVC SCH40 45 BEND HXH 3 k! 31.81750 |EA ©5.75

v
o7
v Ay
S )
5
Terms Subiotal
NET 30 95.75
Freight Delivery Handling Restock Misc Tax Invoice Total
95.75

++%%+* THANK YOU FOR YOUR ORDER

BY RnQUuST USF PO%
NOW ON THE FIRST LINE OF

GRANITE CITY HOUSE 618/452-3353

USF - Granite City IL

Branch - 420

45 Northgate Industrial Drive
Granite City IL 62040

VIVENDI

Do3B8 waterCOmpuny

L

TO MATCH VENDOR PACKING SLIPS IS
DIRECT INVOICES.

Pleasc pay this amount

Page:

x

il

Invoice: 75828989
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Office;January E8 2010

” Ie&rsmc‘illlng_ Recgeived, 4 Clerk's

_EE‘ZO" _%6 £ PeL&7¥ |GRANITE CITY HOUSE 6/22/01 7454694
DISTRIBUTION GROUP
USF - Lebanon IL Remit to:
Branch - 240 ] US FILTER DISTRIBUTION GROUP
107 Scuthern Street ‘ PO BOX 503660

Lebanen IL 62254 IN OI E ST. LOUIS, MO
: ‘/ 63150-3660

£18/537-2330

Total Amount Due.
Shipped to:
‘ BUEHNE FARMS - 1/2 MILE EAST
KOHLBRECHER EQUIPMENT, INC. 25/041 OF ST ROSE SCHOOL ON RIGHT SID 904.41
21429 SATNT ROSE RD E OF RD - BLUE SILOS
HIGHLAND IL 62245- ST ROSE, IL

, . . . Thank You For The Opportunity To Serve You,

Returﬂ T(}p PO["thD “]]th Payment FOI' FaSter Crﬂdlt We apprecja[eyourpron;pypayn;ent_

Date Ordered | Date Shipped | Customer PG No. Job Name JobNeo.. Bill of Lading]  Shipped Via Order Number
£/20/01 6/21/01 |JK BUEHNE FARM ' OUR TRUCK 7494694
Product Code : Descripuon 8?‘?:;(23 %’,‘;’;};‘ 01333;_.‘5 Price Per Amount

0506040 /| & PVC SCE40 PIPE SWB 20 ' 300 300 ‘ 2.53000 |FT 756,00

BID SEQ# 210 _
2906040‘9}{}1 / 6 PVC SCH40 90 BEND HXH 2 2 31.54350 | EA £3.09
BID SEQ# 310
29060404HH A 6 PVC SCH40 45 BEND HXH 2 2 . 31.91750 EA 63 .84
BID SBEQ# 360 o
28aPCQ — CLZANEZER- PVC - QUART 1 1 4.24000 EA 4.24
29APGQ . ~" CLEAR PVC CEMENT / QUART 2 2 7.12000 EA 14.24
b )
W
W /‘5
SRRV
Terms Subtotal
NET 30 904.41
Freight Delivery | Handhng Restock Misc Tax Invoice Total
904 .41
**Exx’ THANK YOU FOR YOUR ORDER **#*w*
BY REQUEST, USF PO TO MATCH VENDOR PACKING SLIPS IS Please pay this amount _1

NOW ON THE FIRST LINE OF DIRECT INVOICES.
GRANITE CITY HOUSE 618/537-2330

USF - Lebanon IL

Branch - 240 -
llggngouthern Street OWVENDl ‘ Page: 1

Lebanon IL 62254
00374 water company Invoice: 7494694
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1027 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAsT, P.O. BOx 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINDIS 62794-9276, 217-782-3397
James R. THOMPSON CeNTER, 100 WEST RANDOLPH, SUITE 11-300, CHicaco, IL 60601, 312-814-6026

217/782-3362 Rop R. BLAGOIEVICH, GOVERNOR RENEE CIPRIANO, [DIRECTOR
November 17, 2004

Gervase L. Buehne

Gervase L. and Norma Buehne Trust
8,606 Main Street -

St. Rose, iliincis 62230

Re: linois Property Tax:. Gervase L. and Norma Buehne Trust — St. Rose
Livestock Waste Management Facilities
Log No. TC-04-03

Gentlemen:

The application for lllincis Property Tax Certification received March 17, 2003 for the above listed facilities
has been reviewed and the following is offered for your consideration and appropriate action.

1. Please provide the location by section, township and range in numeric form (i.e., Section 2, T23N,
RBE) for the property where the livestock facilities are located.

2. Please provide the date when construction was compieted for the Iwestock waste management
structures for which property tax certification is sought.

3. Please provide the fair cash value of the livestock waste management facilities for which property tax
certification is sought as requested by item (5} in Section E of the application form.

4. Please include complete dimensions (length, width, depth, diameter, etc.) and the materials of
construction (concrete, steel, plastic, PVC, etc.) for the manure pits and slotted floor located over the
manure pits in the Free Stall Barn.

5, Please indicate if the manure holding tank (123 ft. in diameter and 19 ft. in height) has a reinforced
Portland Cement Concrete base.

6. Please indicate if certification is sought for the manure pit associated with the Cow Lot. if so, please
indicate the dimensions and materials of construction of the manure pit. Please indicate if slotted
flooring exists over the Cow Lot manure pit and specify the material of construction for such slotted
flooring. Please indicate how manure enters the Cow Lot pit (i.e., scraped, through slotted flooring,
gravity, etc.)

7. Please indicate the total length, diameter and material of construction of the manure transfer piping
associated with the pits located under the Free Stall Barn, the manure holding tank (123 ft. in diameter
and 19 ft. in height) and the Cow Lot pit.

8. Piease indicate if any manure transfer pumps are associated with the manure holding tank, the
manure pits located under the Free Stall Barn and the Cow Lot manure pit. If so, please indicate if the
pumps are engine driven, electrically driven or pto-driven.

ROCKFORD — 4302 North Main Street, Rockford, IL 61103 — (815} 987-7760 = DEs PLane — 9511 W. Harrison 5t., Des Plaines, IL 60016 - (847) 294-4000
ELcin — 595 South State, Elgin, IL 60123 — (847) 608-3131 «  PtoRria — 5415 N. University St., Peoria, IL 61614 - (309) 693-5463
BUREAU ©OF LAND - PEORIA ~ 7620 N. University 51., Peoria, IL 61614 - (309} 693-5462 ¢  CHAMPAIGN — 2125 South First Street, Champaign, IL 61820 - (217) 278-5800
SPRINGFIELD — 4500 S. Sixth Street Rd,, Springfield, IL 62706 - (217) 786-6892 »  COLUNSVILLE — 2009 Mall Street, Collinsville, IL 62234 ~ (618) 346-5120
MARION ~ 2309 W. Main St., Suite 116, Marion, [L 6295% — (618) 393-720C
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8. Please indicate if manure drain pull plugs are assaciated with the manure pits located under the Free
Stall Barn and the Cow Lot manure pit. If so, please indicate the number associated W|th each of the

pits.

Please review the subject applications accordingly for the items specified above and submit to the Hlinois
Environmental Protection Agency by December 15, 2004 so that we may complete the review of the
subject application. Please include the above log number on all correspondence.

If you have any questions or comments concermng the above items, please contact me at the above
address and telephone number.

Very truly yours,

Desd Lot

David Ginder

Environmental Protection Engineer
Facility Evaluation Unit
Watershed Management Section
Bureau of Water

DPG:TC0403r.doc
cc: T.C. File
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E@E.Em RTIFICATION (PROPERTY TAX TREATMENT) This Agency is authorized to request this
1 . A?RTSN CONTROWL:#ECRIUTY information under [linois Rcvisefl Statues, 1979,
: - MAR Z| j B o~ % phaptcr,_lm: Section 502a-5. DISCIOSUN’: of this
information is voiumtary. However, failure to
hSAUFAINVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY comply could prevent your application from
[LUNOfS fNV"Fd Box 19276, Springfield, IL 62794-9276 being processed or coutd result in denial of your

PHOTECTJON AGEN@'ID pring application for certification.
BOWW N FOR AGENCY USE
File No. Date Received Certification No. Date _¥ /

Sec. A | Company Name _ )
vebge, éﬁvv’&.sal- + /%wmc; Tvus T

Person Authorized to Receive Certification Person to Contact for Additional Details
Gevvase Buehne. S e,
Street Address . Street Address
L0 0 M v S r, _ Stme.
- Municipality, State & Zip Code Municipality, State & Zip Code
=
3 o7 Ro%? AR L2230 Snme.
3 Telephone Number Telephone Number
: 618 - 5264678 Same.
Location of Facility Municipality Township
Quarter Section : Township o
Sec 28-Tiup3 = BNG4 Wi NE St. Rese, S5t Kos e
Street Address I ] Coun;e/ Book Number
SL00 /‘/43\/1 St i Ten '
Property |dentification Number Parcel Number

Of/—=d)~28~-2p0~00]

Sec. B | Nature of Operations Conducted at the Above Location

DQIV\sS d‘évaav\ }"aym;mg CvFefaTU"Z

©
4
g3 Water Pollution Control Construction Permit No. Date Issued
e v — -
L
Sw NPDES PERMIT No. Date Issued Expiration Date
g % o e . .

Air Pollution Control Construction Pérmit No. Date Issued

pr— N
Air Pollution Control Operating Permit No. _ Date Issued

1

9N

&

Sec. C | Desqi i ] _ -
| . Sl'm"{j le4
. f . U
. R ’-}} lfo\/@./ ’%a
pen (Ll | S T»M’— '
ITRY A _ .

Materials Used in Process - p
D(’e\ JQ &?evw\cf&rb — fee;ﬂ.s ‘Jp\f A cV'tnP’cuch cmmvv’mu[ fe e‘ﬂﬁ aind

Watev fed To Daivg an's wals with The auimsl
Wacte u.secf as &vhlrzev f‘a‘v C\MPI?—«M"

MANUFACTURING
PROCESS

Sec. D | Describe Pollution Abatement Control Facility

]/23))4/7 PQUM,L @55 /’Ué(‘”&p 7‘; uf&c[ Qg/u\rdéﬁaw__,
J48 X 52 5/077&0/ L loor grer mqnuy‘c_ Pli‘z

POLLUTION CONTROL
FACILITY DESCRIFTION

L 532-0222 Tux Centification for Pollution Comirel Focilities

APC 15! (Rev. 8/00} ' Page | of 2
. 8/00
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Sec. E | (1) Nature of Contaminants or Pollutants
“ Material Retained, Captured or Recovered
’é Contaminant or Pollutant DESCRIPTION __ DISPOSAL OR USE
2 [ Da = ducina | Waste Couio_Manuve Qw;s fovd -
8
5
O
& (2) Point{s) of Waste Water Discharge _
e Reotect Jivesteel waestes fvom Seflivg 1ulo Kead d:fkes shveams, wWells o
2 MNerghbov pyoperiy eTe, SPlans{@nd Specifications Attached | Yes 7 [No 7
o (3] 9 Are confamidants{or residues) collected by the control facility? Yes ‘X No
= (4): Date installation completed status of installation on date of application
gg (5) | a. FAIR CASH VALUE IF CONSIDERED REAL PROPERTY: $
& 8 | b. NET SALVAGE VALUE IF CONSIDERED REAL PROPERTY: . $
z
% | ¢.  PRODUCTIVE GROSS ANNUAL INCOME OF CONTROL FACILITY: $
§ d. PRODUCTIVE NET ANNUAL INCOME OF CONTROL FACILITY: $
< | | e PERCENTAGE CONTROL FACILITY BEARS TO WHOLE FACILITY VALUE: % 70 -go 70

Sec. F | The following information is submitted in accordance with the lllinois Property Tax Code, as amended; and to the best of my
knoWIedge is true and correct. The facilities ¢laimed herein are "pollution contro! facilities™ as defined in Section 11-10 of the

o III|n0|s Praperty Tax Code.
g
LM/J% « Pres.
w
Signature Titte
Sec. G INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPILING AND FILING APPLICATION
Genleral Separate applications must be completed for each control facility claimed. Do not mix types (water and air). Where both air and
weter operalions are relatad, file two applications. If attachments are needed, record them consecutively on an index sheet.
Se_q.. A | Information refers to applicant as listed in the tax records and the person to be contacted for further details or for inspection of
| facilities. Define facility location by street address or legal description. A plat map location is required for facilities located
;! outside of municipal boundaries. The property identification number is required.
! .
Seci. B Self-explanatory. Submit copies of all permits issued by local pollution control agencies. {(e.g. MSD Construction Permit)
1
Sec‘i. C | Refersto manufacturing processes cr materials on which pollution control fagility is used,
Sec. D | Narrative description of the poltutior. control facility, indicating that its primary purpose is to eliminate, prevent or reduce pollution,
State the type of control facility. Staie permit number, date, and agency issuing permit. A narrative description and a process
flow diagram describing the poliution controt facility, Include a listing of each major piece of equipment included in the claimed
fair cash value for real property. Include an average anaiysis of the influent and effluent of the control facility stating the
collection efficiency.
n Sec. £ | Listair contaminants, or water poilution substances released as effluents to the manufacturing processes. List also the final
(Z) disposat of any contaminants removed from the manufacturing processes.
5 Item (1} — Refers to pollutants and contaminants-removed from the process by the poellution control facity.
' itern (2) - Refers to water pollution but can apply to water-carried wastes from air pollution control facilites. Submit drawings,
E : which ciearly show (a) Puint(s) of discharge to receiving stream, and {b) Sewers and process piping to and from the control
z facility.
- Item (3) — If the collected contaminants are disposed of other than as wastes, stale the disposition of the materials, and the valug
in deltars reclaimed by sale or reuse of the collected substances. State the cost of reclamation and related expense.
ltem (4) — Stale the date which the poilution control facility was first placed in service and operated. 1f not, explain.

llem (5) — This information is essential tothe cerification and assessment actions. This accounting data must be completed to
aclivate project review prior to certification by this Agency.

SsciF Sell-explanatary. Signature must be a corporale authorized signature.

Submit to: Attention; Attention;

fllinois EPA - Thomas McSwiggin Donald E. Sutton

P.Q. Box 19276 Permit Section Permit Section

Bpringfield, IL 62794-9276 Division of Water Pollution Controt Division of Air Pollution Control

Tax Certification for Pollution Control Facilities
Page 2 0f 2
8700
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STATE OF ILLINOIS

COUNTY OF SANGAMON

— e o

PROOF OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, on oath state that I have served the attached APPEARANCE AND THE

RECOMMENDATION, upon the person to whom it is directed, by placing a copy in an envelope

addressed to:

Steve Santarelli Gervase Buehne
[llinois Department of Revenue 8606 Main Street
101 West Jefferson Breese IL 62230

Post Office Box 19033
Springfield IL 62794

and mailing 1t from Springfield, Illinois, on January 28, 2010, with sufficient postage
affixed for first class mail.

And electronically, on January 28, 2010 to:

Clerk

Illinois Pollution Control Board

James R. Thompson Center

100 West Randolph Street, Suite. 11-500
Chicago IL 60601

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME
This 28th day of January, 2010

' ) Y/ OFFICIAL SEAL _
i & Mﬂ@ DAWN A, HOLLIS
L R’otary Public ' wmms“ '_m 2

P sl i

e s a'aa aas
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